

GAHC010265562022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/22/2023

EUSUF NAGAR UNNAYAN SAMITTEE
A SOCIETY DULY REGISTERD UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE SOCITIES
REGISTRATION OF THE SOCIETIES REGISTRATION ACT 1860 HAVING ITS
REGISTERED OFFICE AT PUB BATAHGHULI MAZAR AREA P.O. PANJABARI
P.S. SATGOAN GUWAHATI781037 DIST. KAMRUP (M) ASAM BEING
REGISTRATION NO. KARM(M) /248/A-28/435 AND IST DULY REP. BY ITS
PRESIDENT AKRAM AHMED SHAH AND SECRETARY ABDUL HATIM

VERSUS

JISHNU BARUA AND 2 ORS
CHAIRMAN THE ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD. APDCL BIJULEE
BHAWAN PALTAN BAZAR GUWAHATI-1

2:PRAMATA RAJKUMAR
THE GENERAL MANAGER GUWAHATI ZONE APDCL LAR SIXMILE
GUWAHATI-22

3:RAJDEEP CHOUDHURY
SUB DIVISIONAL OFFICER SDO GUWAHATI ZONE APDCL LAR SIXMILE
GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. T SOM, MR. P TELI

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. P N GOSWAMI (r-1,2,3), MR B CHOUDHURY (r-1,2,3),MR. K
P PATHAK (r-1,2,3)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

ORDER

16.09.2024

Ms. T. Som, learned counsel for the petitioner shall produce the particulars as provided in the order dated 08.06.2022 passed in WP(C) 4842/2021, which is to the following effect :

“The members of the petitioner committee will accordingly furnish detail particulars to the authority concerned about electricity being provided to them earlier before the eviction drive was conducted.”

Mr. K.P. Pathak, learned counsel for all the respondents is directed to inform this Court as to whether the petitioner had applied for electricity connection for all it's members and whether any communication with regard to temporary electricity connection has been provided to the petitioner by the APDCL.

Mr. K.P. Pathak shall also obtain instructions as to whether the APDCL has issued any letter to the petitioner, with regard to a new transformer being required to be set up and the cost of the same. He shall also obtain instructions as to why the earlier transformer from which the petitioner had been getting their electricity, cannot be used for giving temporary electricity connection to the petitioner.

List the matter on 27.09.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant